Public Law 98–132 98th Congress

An Act

To designate the Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine as the "Henry M. Jackson Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine", and for other purposes.

Oct. 17, 1983 [S. 1894]

Henry M. Jackson

for the Advancement of Military Medicine. Designation.

Foundation

10 USC 178 note.

Ante, p. 200.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) the Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine established pursuant to section 178 of title 10, United States Code, shall be designated and hereafter known as the "Henry M. Jackson Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine", in honor of the late Henry M. Jackson, United States Senator from the State of Washington. Any reference to the Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine in any law, regulation, document, record, or other paper of the United States shall be held and considered to be a reference to the "Henry M. Jackson Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine"

(b) The Council of Directors referred to in subsection (c) of section 178 of such title shall take such action as is necessary under the Corporations and Associations Articles of the State of Maryland to amend the corporate name of the Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine established under such section to reflect the designation made by the first sentence of subsection (a).

SEC. 2. (a)(1) Section 178 of title 10, United States Code, is amended-

(A) by inserting "The Henry M. Jackson" before "Foundation" in the section heading; and

(B) by inserting "Henry M. Jackson" before "Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine" in subsection (a).

(2) The item in the table of sections at the beginning of chapter 7 of such title relating to section 178 is amended to read as follows:

"178. The Henry M. Jackson Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine.".

(b) Section 2113(j) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by inserting "Henry M. Jackson" before "Foundation for the Advancement of Military Medicine" each place it appears.

Ante, p. 201.

Approved October 17, 1983.